Rate of pension increase 2.47% 2.49%

Expense in income statement
Discount rate 4.09% 4.15%
Rate of salary increase 3.37% 3.18%
Rate of pension increase 2.49% 2.58%

The calculated life expectancy of persons covered by defined benefit plans is based on regularly updated
local mortality tables. These are shown in the table below.

Weighted average life expectancy used for the major defined benefit plans

2024 2023

Life expectancy at age of 65 for a male
member, who is currently aged 65 currently aged 45 currently aged 65 currently aged 45

Germany 20.9 23.6 20.8 23.5
United States 20.8 22.3 20.7 22.2
United Kingdom 21.6 22.2 21.7 22.2
Canada 22.1 23.1 22.1 23.1

Life expectancy is allowed for in the assessment of the defined benefit obligation using mortality tables
which are generally based on experience within the country in which the arrangement is located with (in
many cases) an allowance made for anticipated future improvements in longevity.

Sensitivity analyses on present value of defined benefit obligation in the next table presents the present
value of the defined benefit obligation when major assumptions are changed while others held constant.

Sensitivity analyses

2024 2023

% Pension Other Total Pension Other Total

Discount rate
Increase of 0.25% -4.2 -0.6 -4.8 -4.5 -0.6 -5.1
Decrease of 0.25% 4.4 0.6 5.0 4.7 0.6 5.3

Salary increase rate
Increase of 0.25% – 0.2 0.2 – 0.1 0.1
Decrease of 0.25% – -0.2 -0.2 – -0.1 -0.1

Pension increase rate
Increase of 0.25% 1.3 n/a 1.3 1.5 n/a 1.5
Decrease of 0.25% -1.3 n/a -1.3 -1.5 n/a -1.5

Medical cost trend
Increase of 1.00% n/a 0.8 0.8 n/a 0.9 0.9
Decrease of 1.00% n/a -0.7 -0.7 n/a -0.8 -0.8

Life expectancy
Increase of one year 5.6 0.8 6.4 6.3 0.9 7.2
Decrease of one year -5.5 -0.9 -6.4 -6.2 -0.9 -7.1

Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation expressed in years

2024 2023

In years Pension Other Total Pension Other Total

At end of year 11.7 9.1 11.3 12.0 9.2 11.6

Financial review 2024 109

N
o

te
s

to
 th

e

c
o

n
so

lid

a
te

d
 fi

n
a

n
c

ia
l

st
a

te
m

en
ts

Investor informationBoard of Directors’ report Sustainability statement Financial statements

3. Intangible and tangible assets

N
o

te
s

to
 th

e

c
o

n
so

lid

a
te

d
 fi

n
a

n
c

ia
l

st
a

te
m

en
ts

3.1. Goodwill and intangible assets  .....   	111
3.2. Property, plant, and equipment  .....   	113
3.3. Right-of-use assets  .....   	115